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Oni Narairr S/0 Sewa Ram.
Ex-Assistant Cashier-
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Ministry of Aoriculture.

Krishi Bhawan. New Delhi-

2,. General Manaoer-

Delhi Milk Scheme.

Qovt- of India-
West Patel Naoar. .

New Delhi-110008-

i By Shri R.N-Sinqh- Advocate )

... Applicant

, Respondents

ORDER

Throuqh this OA applicant has challenaed his

premature retirement from service w.e-f- 15.3-2001 under

FR-56 and rule 48 of the Central Civil Service (Pension 1

Rules- 1972- Earlier applicant had filed OA No.1093/2002

aaainst the said premature retirement which was disposed

of bv order dated 29.4.2002 (Annexure A-31 directina

respondents'to dispose of applicant's representation bv a

detailed and speakino order. Vide Annexure A-1 dated

12.6.2002 respondents have disposed of applicants

representation dated 12-4-2001 re.iectino the same.

2. The learned counsel of applicant raised the

following contentions :
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(1^ While aoplicant completed 55 years of aoe in April„

1998. respondents reviewed his case for premature

retirement much bevond the time schedule and

retired applicant prematurely on 15„3_2001 which

makes the action of respondents illeaal and

invalid-

(2) Services of applicant have- been satisfactory

inasmuch as he had been promoted on the basis of

his record as Assistant Cashier w.e.f. 12-3.1990

and was also accorded financial uporadation under

the Assured Career Proaression fACP) Scheme on

29-6.2001 feven after his premature retirement on

1.5.3.2001K

(3) While retirement on completion of 30 years

aualifvino service can be effected only in public

interest, the same has not been clarified in the

impucined orders and that applicant's record of

^ service has been satisfactory and he had been
accorded promotion in 1990 and financial

upqradation under the ACP Scheme in 2001.

(4) While under the relevant instructions the screeninci

committee should have reviewed applicant's case for

compulsory retirement six months prior to

completion of 30 years of aualifvinq service, which

he had completed on 9.6.1996. the review meetina

had been held bv the screenina committee several

years after the prescribed time schedule.

Accordinqly. the learned counsel stated that
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resDondents have decided to dispense with the

service of aoolicant on extraneous considerations..

3.. The learned counsel of respondents stated that

under FR-56 or rule 48 of the Pension Rules a Government

servant belonoinq to Group "C post- as the applicant-

can be prematurely retired- Under FR-56 such a person

should have attained the aae of 55 years and under rule

48 of the Pension Rules retirement of a Government

employee is possible by qivinq him three months' notice

in public interest after he has completed 30 years of

ciualifyinq service for pension- The learned counsel

stated that such cases have to be reviewed six months

before they attain the aoe of 50/55 years or completion

of 30 years of aualifvinq service- whichever occurs

earlier. However- he stated that it is not oblioatorv

that a person cannot be retired after attainment of 55

years of aae or completion of 30 years of service- In

the present case- the learned counsel stated that for

^ some administrative reasons- the. review of such cases
could not take place for some years and it was initiated

in the year 2001- i-e„- much after applicant had

completed 30 years of service on 9.6-1996 or 55 years of

aae on 5-4-1998- The learned counsel maintained that

such cases can be reviewed anv time after the stipulated

period-

4- Arguments in the case were heard on 14-7-2003-

Respondents were directed to produce relevant record of

the screenincj committee bv 16-7-2003- They have failed

to submit the record till 16.7-2003.
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5. Related instructions reoardino oremature

retirement of Central Government servants have been

placed at Annexure R-I_- In accordance with the

prescribed time schedule for review in such cases, review

has to be made six months prior to attainment of the acve

of 50/55 vears or completion of 30 vears of service-

Obviouslv., review in the case of applicant bv the

screeninc] committee had been made auite a few vears later

than the prescribed time schedule- However, it cannot be

held that non-holdinq of the review committee six months

prior to the attainment of 50/55 vears of aae or

completion of 30 vears of service will vitiate the action

of the Government in retiring a person on the

recommendations of the screenino committee.

6. It has not been denied by respondents that

applicant had been promoted in 1990 and that he had been

accorded financial uparadation under the ACP Scheme in

2:001. It is also established from Annexure R-II dated'

9.8.1999 which relates to the ACP Scheme that such

uoaradation can be qranted onlv on fulfilment of normal

promotion norms fbenchmarks. departmental examinations

etc.). When applicant had been promoted in the rank of

Assistant Cashier in 1990 and accorded financial

uoqradation under the ACP Scheme in 2001. it cannot be

said that his performance has been bad or his record has

not been satisfactory. The question, therefore, arises

how can such a person be retired in public interest.,.

This could be ascertained from the proceedinqs of the

screeninq committee. Respondents were afforded an

opportunity to produce the relevant record, however, they
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have failed to oroduce the same- An adverse inference

has- therefore- to be drawn aqainst respondents and held

that the action of comoulsorv retirement aoainst

aoDlicant has been taken for extraneous reasons. In the

case of State of Gu.iarat v- Umedbhai M. Patel- 2001 SCC

(L&S) 576- it was found that no adverse entries existed

in the confidential records of the concerned emolovee and

the last two Efficiency Bars Cat the aqe of 50 and 55)

had been successfully crossed bv him_ In this

backaround, it was held that order of comoulsorv

retirement had been passed for extraneous reasons-

Similar is the situation in the.present case- Reliance

can certainly be placed on this ratio for findino that

mere statement that applicant had been retired

prematurely in public interest is hollow and

unsubstantiated^ when respondents have not produced the

proceedinos of the screening committee and when applicant

had been promoted and granted financial uparadation

followino promotional norms in the last decade of his

career.

7- In the totality of the facts and circumstances

of the case and for reasons described above- Annexures

A-1 and A-2 dated 12-6-2002 and 15-3-2001 respectively

are auashed and set aside with all consequential benefits

deemino applicant to have continued in service till the

date of superannuation- i.e-- 30-4-2003,

8.. The OA is allowed in the above terms- No

costs.

/as/

f V- K- Ma.iotra )

Member (A)


